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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

TOWN OF LENOX 
Filing fee is due with the petition. If hearing expenses exceed this amount the Zoning Board of Appeals 

will bill the petitioner. 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Town of Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals for: 

□ A Special Permit for exception under the provisions of Section ________________of the

Town of Lenox Zoning By-Law.

□ A Variance from the following provisions of Section ____________________of the Town

of Lenox Zoning By-Law.

To permit the following use or activity (describe proposed use or activity): 

For premises: 

       Owner of Record_________________________________________________________ 

       Address________________________________________________________________ 

       Map and Parcel___________________________________________________________ 

       Zoned as________________________________________________________________ 

       Deed Reference Book___________________________________Page_______________ 

(This information is available from the Assessor’s Office or townoflenox.com in the Property 

Assessments-Online Database section.) 

Petitioner____________________________________________________________________ 
(Your signature here also acknowledges that you agree to pay all hearing expenses relative to this 

petition.) 

Address (Mailing Address)_____________________________________________________ 

Date________________________________________________________________________ 

06182009 rev. 

x 5.3.3 & 5.3.5

Removal of the existing garage in it's entirety including foundation. Reconstruct the 
garage and mudroom to incorporate an additional 10'x 24' addition on the front. 

The existing structure is currently nonconforming based upon an encroachment into 
the east side setback. The proposed addition is not intended to encroach more that 
the existing building on the south or east side. 

Richard and Kathleen Leitermann

8 Brunell Ave, Lenox, MA 01240
Map 42 - Parcel 38

5 Edith Street, Arlington, MA 02474

R-15

508-965-2851Telephone Number____________________________________________________________

Email address:       rel389@yahoo.com 

02-15-22

02623 61



Project Narrative 

Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals 

Building Addition at 8 Brunell Avenue 

 
Project Location:  The existing single-family home is located at 8 Brunell Avenue and is identified on Lenox 
Assessors Maps as; Map 42 Parcel 38.   
 
Application Basis:  The existing lot is zoned R-15 and will require a Special Permit from the Lenox Zoning 
Board of Appeals for the proposed building addition to the existing structure. The proposed work is covered in 
Section 5 of the Lenox Zoning By-Laws; “Use Regulations”. Specifically under section 5.3.3. Nonconforming 
Structures: “The Board of Appeals may grant to reconstruct, extend, alter, or change a nonconforming structure 
in accordance with this section, only if it determines that such reconstruction, extension, alteration or change 
shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming structure to the neighborhood” and 
under section 5.3.5. Nonconforming Single-Family Residential Structures: “If the Building commissioner 
determines that the nonconforming nature of such structure would be increased by the proposed reconstruction, 
extension, alteration or change, the Board of Appeals may, by special permit, allow such reconstruction, 
extension, alteration or change where it determines the proposed modification will not be more detrimental 
than the existing nonconforming structure to the neighborhood”. 
 

Table 6.1.1 – Table of Dimensional Requirements 

 
 
Conclusion:  Having gone through similar applications with the Town of Lenox and Don Fitzgerald, the 
proposed reconstruction/addition would require us to apply for a special permit. The current structure sits within 
the front and side property setbacks. The side yard dimensions measures less than the 20’-0” that is required 
(Currently 8.77” on the east and 34.9’ on the south). The building addition will not increase the nonconformity 
on either side of the house. The project will not increase traffic flow to the area, nor will it affect the adequacy 
of utilities or any other public services. The character of the neighborhood will not change as a result of the 
addition/reconstruction of the garage, as it appears the adjacent single-family homes on Brunell Ave are also 
nonconforming with required setbacks. 
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 1798 SEQ #:  1,97812/8/2021Key: Town of LENOX - Fiscal Year 2022  3:20 pm

DESCRIPTION CARDBNPARCEL ID CLASS% 

ofSINGLE FAMILY8 BRUNELL AVE42-38-0  11 11010

%1stINSPAMOUNTDESCTYPMT NOT PMT DTSALE PRICE BK-PG (Cert) BYDOSTRANSFER HISTORY

ADJ BASE SAFCD CREDIT AMTT NbhdAC/SF/UN Infl1 Infl2 Infl3 LPI

 0R15 FRNTZONING CURRENT ASSESSED PREVIOUS  TOTAL

N

O

T

E

 LAND  127,400  116,900 

 BUILDING  212,300  190,400 
TanglewoodNbhd

 DETACHED  0  0 Infl1 AVG

 OTHER  0  0 AVGInfl2

 TOTAL

RCNLDTY

MODEL 1 RESIDENTIAL

QUAL COND ADJ PRICEDIM/NOTE UNITSYB

AQUALITY AVERAGE [100%] 1.00

STYLE  1  1.08 RANCH [100%]

FRAME  1  1.00 WOOD FRAME [100%]

 1955YEAR BLT

MEASURE CMB6/20/2007

EFF.YR/AGE

LIST CMB7/6/2007

REVIEW RJM4/8/2015

$NLA(RCN)

NET AREA

 1.000 

 1,092

 272,149

22 22 %COND

 0FUNC

 0ECON

DEPR  22 % GD  78

$212,300

BAT TCD ADJ PRICE RCNUNITSDESCRIPTION DESCRIPTIONADJELEMENT

UNITSCAPACITY

BLDG COMMENTS

ADJ

1

6

3

1

5

1

46

1

1

STORIES

ROOMS

BEDROOMS

BATHROOMS

TOT FIXTURES

GARAGE SPACES

% BSMT FIN

# 1/2 BATHS

# OF UNITS

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

$4,320

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

100 S 24,576  1 1.00  A 1.00  A 1.00 162,905 1.39  A 1.00  7 1.55 127,400

VC

WOOD STOVE

$249

 100

R18-0019

R-14-0080

E-14-0037

R-14-0025

07/13/2018

03/06/2018

05/15/2014

02/24/2014

02/21/2014

Cycl Rev No 

Reno / Alter

Other

Electrical

Reno / Alter

38,400

17,000

6,000

07/13/2018

07/13/2018

04/02/2015

04/02/2015

04/02/2015

RA

RA

RJM

RJM

RJM

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

LEITERMANN RICHARD E

ELI SABI

JONES

07/09/2003

05/31/1995

01/14/1991

QS

QS

QS

303,500

135,000

138,500

2623-61

1478-887

na-na

24,568 SF

ADJ VALUE

LOCATION CLASSCURRENT OWNER
L

E

G

A

L

L

A

N

D

D

E

T

A

C

H

E

D

B

U

I

L

D

I

N

G

S YB TOTAL RCN

RCNLD

SIZE ADJ

77

3

7

43

3

DETAIL ADJ

OVERALL

 1.080 

 1.000 EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

KITCHEN

BATHS

HEAT

ELECT

G

G

V

G

U

A

BN ID

CONDITION ELEM CD

CD ADJ DESC

1998 / 22

PTA

EZA

OPA

AGR

BMU

BAS

BMF

WDK

MST

N

N

N

N

N

L

N

N

O

40

144

99

405

1,092

1,092

509

345

1

9.70

49.10

34.90

45.60

28.97

174.89

11.00

24.40

1,818.00

388

7,070

3,455

18,466

31,633

190,982

5,599

8,418

1,818

PATIO/STOOP

ENCL BREEZEWAY

OPEN PORCH

ATT GARAGE

BSMT UNFINISHED

BASE AREA

BSMT FINISH-ADD

WOOD/COMP DECK

MAS/METAL STACK

A

B

C

D

+

+

F

G

1955

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

4

4

1

1

1

2

2

1

FOUNDATION

EXT. COVER

ROOF SHAPE

ROOF COVER

FLOOR COVER

INT. FINISH

HEATING/COOL

FUEL SOURCE

FLR & WALL

VINYL

GABLE

ASPH/CMP SHIN

HARDWOOD

DRYWALL

HOT WATER

OIL

PHOTO 08/02/2007

BUILDING

 307,300  339,700 

LEITERMANN RICHARD E

LEITERMANN KATHLEEN

5 EDITH ST

ARLINGTON, MA 02474
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